
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee A 

 
 
TUESDAY, 7TH JULY, 2009 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, 
N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Patel (Chair), Demirci and Reid 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be deal with at item 7 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest 
becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 



 

2 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 12)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee A 

held on 14 May 2009 and the special meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee A held 
on 28 May 2009.  
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  (PAGES 13 - 14)  
 
 The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing 

considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or Gambling Act 2005.  A copy of the 
procedure is attached. 
 

6. THE OLD ALOYSIANS, ST ALOYSIUS COLLEGE SPORTS FIELD, HURST 
AVENUE, HORNSEY N6 5TX (CROUCH END WARD)  (PAGES 15 - 72)  

 
 To consider an application by The Old Aloysians to allow the provision of regulated 

entertainment and the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, 
a member of the club and the sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a 
guest of a member of the club for consumption on the premises where the sale takes 
place at the premises.  
 

7. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of admitted under item 2 above. 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy &  
Member Services, 5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Anne Thomas 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
(Non Cabinet Committee)  
Tel: 020-8489 2941 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: anne.thomas@haringey.gov.uk 

 
Monday, 29 June 2009 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2009 

 
Councillors Patel (Chair), Demirci and Reid 

 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

LSCA14. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCA15. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCA16. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Cllr Reid declared a personal interest, as he had dined at the premises 
three years previously.  
 
NOTED 
 

 
 

LSCA17. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee A held on 7 April 2009 
and the special Licensing Sub Committee A held on 28 April 2009 be 
agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

LSCA18. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCA19. 
 

KARMENZ WINE BAR AND RESTAURANT, 192 STROUD GREEN 
ROAD, LONDON N4 (STROUD GREEN) 

 

 The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, presented the report on an 
application for a variation to a premises licence at Karmenz Wine Bar 
and Restaurant, 192 Stroud Green Road, N4. Representations had been 
received from the noise team, and the conditions proposed by the noise 
team to address the issues of noise nuisance had been accepted 
verbally by the applicant. Representations had also been received from 
local residents relating to issues of noise nuisance late into the night, 
vibrations, anti-social behaviour from patrons at the premises. 
 
Eubert Malcolm, Enforcement Response Service Manager, presented 
the representation of the noise team and reported that, unless conditions 
were added, the variation of the licence would be likely to affect local 
residents. Mr Malcolm added that 11 proactive inspections had been 
carried out at the premises, and that on one occasion the premises had 
been found to be operating at 2.30am. Mr Malcolm confirmed that the 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2009 

 

existing licence did not cover music. Mr Malcolm and Ms Barrett 
confirmed that the conditions proposed by the noise team had been 
agreed verbally by the applicant. 
 
In response to a question from local residents regarding how the 
enforcement team could ensure that there would be no further disruption 
caused by the premises, Mr Malcolm advised that the conditions 
proposed by the noise team should prevent nuisance occurring in future, 
but that if problems did continue then local residents could apply for a 
review of the licence against the licensing objectives. In response to a 
question from residents on how extended hours could be applied for 
when the premises had previously been found to be in breach of the 
conditions of the existing licence, Ms Barrett explained that a licence 
variation could legally be applied for at any time. A local resident asked 
whether any survey had been carried out to assess the building’s 
suitability for music in respect of sound insulation and vibration. Mr 
Malcolm confirmed that no survey had been carried out and that it was 
not a requirement that such a survey be carried out. Mr Malcolm noted 
that it was a proposed condition, however, that no noise
[...]
 moved.  
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2009 

 

The Committee asked how objectors were sure that the noise 
disturbance they were experiencing emanated from the premises in 
question, and local residents replied that they were able to tell by sight 
that the noise was caused by customers of the premises. In response to 
a question of clarification by Ms Joyce Golder, Legal Officer, local 
residents reported that there were no other premises in the area that 
could be the source of the disturbance, although residents had referred 
to a terrace at the premises, which did not have any reported outside 
areas. In response to a question from the Committee about the nature of 
the noise, residents reported that the noise was not constant, but that 
they were woken up early in the morning by sudden occurrences of 
noise, sometimes at 2 or 3am. One resident confirmed that he was 
disturbed by noise from the premises, despite having a hearing 
impairment.  
 
The applicant addressed the Committee and apologised for any 
inconvenience the premises may have caused local residents. She 
reported that the premises was intended to attract an older clientele, that 
door staff would be employed to ensure that all customers entered and 
left the premises quietly and that all the recommendations put forward by 
the Council’s noise team in the report had been accepted and would be 
put in place. The back door to the premises would be kept closed, and 
customers were not permitted to use the back alley for smoking. The 
applicant confirmed that there was no balcony, terrace or garden area at 
the premises, and that noise from local residents’ private parties were 
being attributed to the premises incorrectly. The applicant stated that she 
would like to work with the local community to ensure that no nuisance 
was caused in future, and reported that the premises was under new 
management from before. 
 
In response to a question for clarification from Ms Golder, the applicant 
confirmed that she had been the licensee since August 2007, but that 
she employed premises managers. 
 
Ms Barrett advised the Committee that the premises had used temporary 
event notices (TENs) to hold events in 2009, but that the maximum 
number of 12 TENs had been reached for the year, as each event 
counted for 2 TENs. TENs would permit music to be played at the 
premises even if this was not covered by the premises licence. In 
response to a question from Mr Malcolm, the applicant reported that she 
had not initially been aware that her licence did not permit music, but 
that as soon as she had become aware of this, TENs had been applied 
for to cover events at the premises. 
 
In response to a question from local residents regarding the hours 
applied for, the applicant reported that other local venues closed at 
0200hrs, and that by staggering the closing times and staying open later, 
it would reduce the number of customers coming out of different local 
venues all at the same time. The applicant reported that the premises 
would operate in a different way from other local venues, and that her 
customers might wish to stay out late in order to listen to jazz music. 
Local residents asked about the disturbances that had been caused in 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2009 

 

the past, and the applicant reported that these had been caused by 
private parties, which the premises was looking to move away from. The 
licensee confirmed that live music would be played at the venue once or 
twice a month, and that the double-doors to the venue would be kept 
closed during any live music performance. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee about customers smoking 
at the back of the premises, the applicant reported that customers were 
not permitted to use the back of the premises, but that other local 
residents might be using that area to smoke. The applicant confirmed 
that music
[...]
ant. Please remember that the applicant cannot use the premises 
licence until she has implemented the scheme approved by the noise 
consultant, to the satisfaction of the Council.  
 
The Committee also reminded the applicant that all doors and windows 
are to be kept closed while music is playing, as provided in the operating 
schedule. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 21:40hrs. 
 
 

LSCA20. 
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Jayanti Patel 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

THURSDAY, 28 MAY 2009 

 
Councillors Patel (Chair), Demirci and Reid 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

LSCA21. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

 
 

LSCA22. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCA23. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Cllr Reid declared a personal interest as he knew the councillors who 
had submitted representations against the application. 
 
Cllr Demirci declared a personal interest as he had eaten at the 
presmies and also knew the councillors who had submitted 
representations against the application. 
 
It was clarified that Cllrs Demirci and Reid knew the councillors who had 
submitted representations against the application in the course of their 
Group and Council activities, and confimed that they had not been 
lobbied in respect of this application. 
 

 
 

LSCA24. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 The summary of procedure was noted. 
 

 
 

LSCA25. 

 
MIZGIN RESTAURANT, 485 GREEN LANES, LONDON N4 1AS  

 The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, presented the report on an 
application for a new Premises Licence at Mizgin Restaurant to allow for 
the Provision of Late Night Refreshment at the premises. Ms Barrett 
reported that the applicant had revised the hours applied for as follows: 
 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment: Sun - Thurs 2300 – 0200 
      Fri – Sat 2300 – 0300 
 
Opening hours:    Sun – Thurs 0700 – 0200 
      Fri – Sat 0700 – 0300 
 
It was reported that there was to be no new admittance or re-admittance 
to the premises after 0200 on Fridays and Saturdays.  
 
Ms Barrett reported that representations against the application had 
been submitted by the Noise Team, local residents and the Ladder 
Community Safety Partnership (LCSP). Letters supporting the LSCP 

 
 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

THURSDAY, 28 MAY 2009 
 

representation had also been submitted by local councillors and David 
Lammy MP. The representations addressed the issues of non-
compliance by the premises in the past and the late hours applied for on 
Fridays and Saturdays.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding the location of 
Rutland Gardens, from where a letter of representation had been sent by 
a residents association, Ms Barrett confirmed that this was some 
distance away from the premises. Ms Barrett also confirmed that the 
LCSP was aware that a number of premises in the area had licences to 
operate until 0200hrs.  
 
In response to a question from Mr Dadds, the applicant’s representative, 
Ms Barrett confirmed that the licence application had been received on 
17th April 2009. 
 
Derek Pearce, Noise Team Enforcement Officer, presented the noise 
team representation. Mr Pearce reported that the representation took 
into account the history of non-compliance by the premises in relation to 
nuisance caused by noise and odour. Mr Pearce reported that the 
premises had carried out work on the extraction system, and confirmed 
that a visit had been made by the Council on 6 May 2009, at which it had 
been identified that the extraction system was not causing a nuisance. 
Mr Pearce reported that there had been no instances of non-compliance 
by the premises in the past 6 months. The noise team had proposed in 
its representation a number of conditions to mitigate any nuisance 
caused 
[...]
or representative 
 

 

(iii) questions put by Members to the Objectors 
 

 

(iv) questions put by Members to the Applicant 
 

 

(v) questions put by the Objectors to the Applicant 
 

 

(vi) questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors 
 

 

  

CLOSING ADRESSES 
 

 

16.      The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their 
            closing address, if they need to make one.  
 

 

17.      Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the     
            Applicant who has the right to the final closing address. 
 

 

  

THE DECISION 
 

 

18.     Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative 
           to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions. 
 

 

19.    The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the  
          Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting. 
 

 

 

Page 14



Agenda Item 6Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Draft minutes - 28 May 2009

	5 Summary of Procedure
	6 The Old Aloysians, St Aloysius College Sports Field, Hurst Avenue, Hornsey N6 5TX (Crouch End ward)
	St Aloysius map
	Old Aloysians pt 2




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2009 

 
Councillors Patel (Chair), Demirci and Reid 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

LSCA01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCA02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCA03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCA04. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee A held on 14 May 
2009 and the special Licensing Sub Committee A held on 28 May 2009 
be approved and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

LSCA05. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 NOTED 
 

 
 

LSCA06. 
 

THE OLD ALOYSIANS, ST ALOYSIUS COLLEGE SPORTS FIELD, 
HURST AVENUE, HORNSEY N6 5TX (CROUCH END WARD) 

 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, and advised all those 
present that the meeting would be recorded and broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  
 
The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett, presented the report on an application 
for a Club Premises Certificate at The Old Aloysians, St Aloysius College 
Sports Field, Hurst Avenue, Hornsey. Ms Barrett explained the nature of 
a Club Premises Certificate to those present, and advised that a 
Designated Premises Supervisor was not required under such a licence. 
Representations had been made by the Police but these had been 
withdrawn following agreement from the applicant, and a number of 
letters of representation had been received from local residents, 
expressing concerns regarding anti-social behaviour, noise nuisance, 
the negative example being set for young people, drink driving and the 
inappropriateness of a commercial premises in a residential area. Ms 
Barrett reported that the applicants had updated the opening hours 
applied for to finish at 2330, Monday to Sunday, with all licensable 
activities ceasing 30 minutes prior to closure each day. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2009 

 

In response to a question from local residents, Ms Barrett reported that 
the assessment of noise nuisance was subjective, and that the Council’s 
noise team would respond to concerns at any time of day in order to 
determine whether the noise reported constituted a nuisance. It was 
noted that the noise team had not made any representation on the 
application. Ms Barrett reported that the noise team did have access to 
the records of all previous occasions on which they had been contacted 
regarding noise complaints. 
 
Ms Barrett clarified that the application had been submitted by the club 
‘The Old Aloysians’ and that the club had its own constitution. Ms Barrett 
further clarified that the Licensing Sub Committee could not consider 
planning matters.  
 
Local residents spoke in objection to the application. It was reported that 
the introduction of commercial activity into a residential area would affect 
the ability of local residents to enjoy a peaceful lifestyle. Concern was 
also expressed that, as it was observed that most people using the 
playing fields arrived by car and did not use public transport, there would 
be an issue with drink driving and public safety on the local roads.  
 
Local residents expressed concern that children would be harmed by the 
sale of alcohol on property owned by a charitable trust set up to benefit 
pupils at the school. Children would be aware of the existence of a bar 
on school premises, although they would not be permitted to enter. 
Residents also expressed concern that the premises would cause a 
nuisance in a quiet residential area as, in the previous pavilion, loud 
music had disturbed the sleep of residents in Hurst Avenue and 
Stanhope Road and requests to turn the music down had been 
responded to in an aggressive fashion. Residents expressed fears that 
patrons leaving the premises would lead to an increased risk of crime 
and damage to property, particularly if they had been consuming alcohol. 
 
In response to questions from the legal adviser, residents confirmed that 
the previous pavilion had also been run by the present applicants, The 
Old Aloysians. Residents also confirmed that they had contacted the 
Council’s noise team with their complaints, but that when the noise team 
had attended, the noise levels used to increase again after the noise 
team had left. 
 
Objectors noted government initiatives to address issues related to 
drinking, and also noted that, as a church school, the school should be 
advocating temperance and moral conduct, and that permitting a bar on 
the premises would go against this. It was reported that if more people 
were to use the premises for a longer period of time, the amount of litter, 
noise and other forms of anti-social behaviour in the area would 
increase, especially if people were drinking alcohol. Concerns were also 
expressed that permitting music and the sale of alcohol would affect the 
wildlife in the area, as the fields constituted the largest open space in the 
vicinity.  
 
The applicants addressed the Committee, and confirmed that they were 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2009 

 

an established club, and had been based in Hurst Avenue since 1913 to 
provide sports and social activities for ex-pupils and teachers of St 
Aloysius College. It was confirmed that the club had its own constitution, 
and that this was enforced. The applicants reported that they were a 
community club, had the interests of local residents at heart and shared 
an interest in reducing crime, disorder and public nuisance in the vicinity. 
The club had close links with the school, and intended to set a positive 
example to pupils. 
 
It was reported that the premises were secure, and that only members 
and their guests would be permitted to use the premises. The intention 
was to offer hospitality to guests visiting from other sports clubs. The 
club’s constitution included the power to withdraw membership from 
anybody who did not adhere to the club’s expected standards of 
behaviour. The applicants reported that they would comply with all 
relevant health and safety legislation and would cooperate with all the 
responsible authorities. The applicants understood that there had been 
noise nuisance in the past, and reported that they wished to maintain a 
quiet area and not to disturb local residents. Signs had been put up 
asking members to leave the premises quietly, and members of the 
club’s committee would be on the premises whenever it was open in 
order to ensure that all members complied with this request. 
 
The applicants reported that the previous pavilion had been a wooden 
structure and had been situated close to neighbouring properties, 
increasing the noise nuisance. It was reported that the new building was 
made of brick and was sited further away from Stanhope Road and 
Hurst Avenue, with no windows or doors opening onto the rear of the 
building towards neighbouring residences. It was reported that the club 
had the interests of the pupils of the school at heart, and that the bar 
would never be open during school hours. There would be a completely 
separate entrances to the bar and the changing facilities, so that pupils 
could not see or have access to the bar area. There would be no service 
of alcohol to young people under the age of 18, and it had been agreed 
with the police that valid forms of identification would be required for the 
sale of alcohol. Children would only be permitted into the club room 
accompanied by an adult. 
 
In response to a question from local residents regarding how the 
interests of pupils at the school were served by operating a bar, the 
applicants stated that the bar would never operate during school hours, 
and that selling alcohol would enable to club to offer hospitality to visiting 
guests. The applicant stated that this was not in conflict with the interest 
of pupils at the school. Local residents asked about the hours applied 
for, in response to which the applicant clarified that this was in order to 
be able to operate the premises whenever the grounds were being used, 
as games or training sessions might take place on any day of the week. 
It was not the intention of the club to open every day of the week, but the 
hours applied for would give the club flexibility for the club to open as 
needed, for example if the day of the week on which training took place 
was to change.   
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2009 

 

The applicants confirmed that guests would only be permitted on the 
premises if accompanied by a member of the club, and that members 
would be present at the door of the premises to ensure that this rule was 
adhered to. It was envisaged that around 4 members of the committee 
would be on the premises at any time when it was open to ensure that 
club rules were adhered to. The applicant clarified the membership 
criteria, and reported that committee members would be able to identify 
members of the club by sight. Any persons not recognised would be 
challenged, and if they were not confirmed as the guest of a member, 
they would be required to leave the premises. 
 
The applicants present at the meeting introduced themselves as two 
members of the executive committee of the club, which was responsible 
for the general running of the club. The applicants confirmed that they 
shared the concerns of local residents and would work with their 
neighbours. It was reported that the pavilion was owned by the Trust and 
that, if a certificate were granted by the Licensing Sub Committee, the 
club would enter into a lease with the Trust for the use of the building. 
The applicants confirmed that the club committee would be responsible 
for the running of the club, and that the committee was elected by the 
membership on an annual basis.  
 
In response to questions from local residents regarding the frequency of 
events at which music would be played, the applicants reported that 
these would only be for fundraising dances, and that it was envisaged 
that 3 to 6 each year would be the maximum number. Local residents 
asked about how the club benefited the school, and it was reported that 
the provision of hospitality to guests would generate funds for the 
running of the club and for donation to the Trust for the maintenance and 
provision of sports equipment for the school, although this had not been 
possible in recent years as there had been no bar in operation.  
 
Residents raised the issue of noise from people inside the premises and 
those smoking outside the premises, and asked what restrictions would 
be put in place to prevent noise nuisance being caused. It was reported 
that smoking would be restricted to the front of the premises, facing 
away from nearby residences, and that committee members would be 
present whenever the premises was open to keep an eye on the conduct 
of members and guests and to ask anybody found to be making an 
unacceptable level of noise to move inside and to reduce the noise level. 
Anybody failing to comply with the standard of behaviour expected by 
the club would be asked to asked to leave the premises and could also 
have their membership of the club revoked. Action could be taken by 
committee members to limit the number of people immediately outside 
the premises at any time, if this was causing a nuisance to neighbours. It 
was confirmed that the area covered by the premises certificate was 
limited to the building and the patio area immediately outside the 
pavilion. 
 
In response to a question from local residents regarding soundproofing, 
it was reported that the pavilion was a modern building compliant with 
building regulations, and that it was not expected that sound escaping 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2009 

 

from the building would be an issue. It had not been possible to put this 
to the test yet, however, as the building had not been in use. It would be 
the responsibility of the committee to ensure that any noise from the 
building was contained, if this proved to be necessary once the building 
was in use. It was also not yet known whether it would be necessary to 
install air conditioning units, and it was confirmed that the committee 
would be responsible for this if it proved necessary.  
 
The applicant reported that there were around 100 members of the club. 
Other organisations had use of the playing fields themselves, but the 
pavilion would only be for the use of club members and their guests. It 
was confirmed that most visitors to the club arrived by car, and that it 
was likely that a designated driver arrangement would be in place for 
those travelling by car. It was confirmed that the club would take action if 
it appeared that anyone was intending to drive under the influence of 
alcohol.  
 
In response to questions regarding the compliance with fire regulations, 
Ms Barrett clarified the process by which the assessment of application 
was carried out by the fire authority.  
 
The applicant confirmed that the executive committee was responsible 
for any expense incurred by the club, and that the purchase of alcohol 
for supply to members would be at the discretion of the executive 
committee. It was clarified that the premises could not be hired out to 
external organisations for use.  
 
The applicant confirmed that they would be happy for it to be a condition 
of the certificate that a member of the executive committee would be on 
the premises whenever it was open, and also that a name and contact 
telephone number of a member of the executive committee be available 
to local residents to contact if they had any concerns.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee, the applicant reported 
that they believed there was CCTV on the premises, although they 
would need to confirm this as they were not the freeholders of the 
building. It was reported that there was no intention of installing CCTV to 
cover the interior of the premises due to its small size. In response to a 
question from the Committee regarding sound limiting devices, it was 
confirmed that there would be no amplification system installed at the 
premises, but that personal audio equipment would be brought in when 
required. It was not envisaged that a limiting device would be required in 
these circumstances, but the noise levels of the music would be 
monitored to ensure they were not too high, and if it was felt that the 
music was too loud, the volume could be controlled manually.  
 
In conclusion, local residents objected to the application on the grounds 
that a commercial enterprise would have a negative impact on the 
residential area, that the same problems with noise nuisance as 
experienced with the previous pavilion would recur, particularly as the 
applicant was the same club as previously, that there was no way of 
controlling noise emanating from open doors and windows or from 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2009 

 

patrons on the patio area, that the sale of alcohol would lead to 
antisocial behaviour in the area and that it was inconsistent with the aims 
of the Trust for a bar to operate on playing fields used by children. It was 
reported that 50% of neighbouring households had submitted 
representations objecting to the application. 
 
The applicant concluded by stating that the club was a long established 
part of the community and aimed for good relationships with its 
neighbours. The club wished to be able to offer hospitality to its guests in 
order to raise funds for the benefit of the club and the school. The 
applicant reported that this was not a pub or other commercial premises, 
but a club for members to use for socialising and sport, and to raise 
funds. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee heard and considered the oral representations together 
with the written representations found at pages 32 to 57 of the bundle. 
The Committee had heard the detailed representations of the residents 
at the meeting and specifically their concern that this is a commercial 
enterprise amidst a predominantly residential area. The Committee had 
heard concerns as to whether suitable safeguards would be put in place 
to limit those entering the premises to only members and their guests 
and concerns regarding the noise that may escape when the premises is 
used for dancing and drinking, especially when the windows and doors 
may be open, such as in hot weather. 
 
However it was the Committee’s firm belief that this was a bona fide and 
qualifying club under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Committee was 
minded to give them an opportunity to supply alcohol and to have 
recorded music and the provision of facilities for dancing on only 
Saturday 20:00 to 23:00 and the Committee granted this. The 
Committee further granted the supply of alcohol, Monday to Friday 18:30 
to 23:00, Saturday 13:00 to 23:00 and Sunday 12:00 to 23:00. The 
opening hours are also as requested, namely Monday to Friday 18:30 to 
23:30, Saturday 13:00 to 23:30 and Sunday 12:00 to 23:30. Please note 
the half hour difference between the supply of alcohol ending and the 
premises closing to enable the quiet and steady exit of the premises by 
members and their guests. 
 
The Committee did impose a condition that a named member of the 
Committee provide their phone number during open hours for local 
residents and anyone near the pavilion. This information should be 
displayed in a predominant place outside the premises along with a 
reminder to those approaching the pavilion that it is a members only and 
their guests club and therefore entry is restricted. 
 
The Committee reminded residents that it was important that, should the 
club fail to fulfil the criteria of a qualifying club, the certificate could be 
withdrawn. Any interested party, such as those present at the meeting, 
could request at any time a review of the club premises certificate 
granted at the meeting. The Committee encouraged residents, as in all 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2009 

 

matters, to proactively engage with the Council’s noise team should 
nuisance arise and the Committee was sure the applicants’ 
representative would make his fellow committee members very aware of 
the opportunity that the Committee had extended to the club and the 
serious responsibility that went along with it. It is essential that the 
Licensing Act 2003 and all its criteria are adhered to by the club.  
 

LSCA07. 
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 22:40hrs. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR JAYANTI PATEL 
 
Chair 
 
 


